CAAV EXAMINATIONS 2004

NATIONAL  ORAL  QUESTIONS

11TH NOVEMBER 2004

Each question is intended to prompt a discussion or a paragraph type answer rather than a simple fact or yes/no answer.

Each centre should select three questions from these questions submitted by examination groups for use, each worth five marks.

The same three questions should be asked of all candidates.

1.
“OUTLINE THE ADVICE YOU WOULD GIVE AND THE FACTORS TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT IF A FARMING CLIENT WISHES TO HAVE AN AGRICULTURAL DWELLING ON HIS HOLDING”

· Candidates should outline that planning permission would be required and any permission would result in the house being subject to an Agricultural Occupancy Condition and a s106 agreement
· Candidates should discuss with the Client the restricted future sale value of a house subject to an Occupancy Restriction.

· Isolated new houses in the countryside will require special justification from a planning point of view.

· Applicant will need to prove there is an essential need to live permanently at or near the place of work.

· Applicants must prove an existing FUNCTIONAL NEED:

eg
Animal Care

Emergencies

Failure of Automatic Systems

Security

Protection of Livestock from theft or injury

· Once a functional need is established it will be necessary to consider the number of workers.  This is usually ascertained by looking at the Standard Man Hours for the enterprises on the holding.

· A FINANCIAL TEST is also required.  This involves looking at enterprises on the holding and how long these have been in place, profitability.

· Normally the financial and functional tests are outlined in an Agricultural Appraisal Report to justify the planning application, a full inspection of all the holding is required.

· LPA can restrict size of dwelling.

· Consider availability of services and costs of installing same. 

2.
EXPLAIN THE FUNDAMENTAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN A WAYLEAVE AND AN EASEMENT.

Answer:

A Wayleave is an annual type agreement attracting annual payments and is terminable upon notice.

An Easement has absolute right of third party over/under land, normally subject to a capital payment at the outset.  It can be for a fixed term, but often perpetual.

3. IDENTIFY THE MAIN CHANGES TO THE AGRICULTURAL TENANCIES ACT 1995 PROPOSED BY TRIG.

Answer:

· More flexible rent review rules (e.g. allows ability to refer to Schedule 2 of 1986 Act) provided the review process is not upwards only

· Greater opportunity to pre-agree rent reviews by independent expert or other method

· Amended rules re end of tenancy compensation so that the parties can agree a cap based on cost 

· Removal of 24-month “upper” limit on notices

· Removing doubt about whether retirement successions need to go to ALT not to be FBTs

· Greater clarity regarding about adding land and building to 1986 tenancy without risk of creating an FBT as by protecting many surrenders and regrants

4.
What key information would you seek to gather from the tenant of a dairy farm in preparing to act on his behalf at a rent review under the 1986 Act?


Points could include:

· Tenancy agreement with past memoranda

· Schedule of milk quota (What quota – volume and butterfat? How much has tenant purchased?)

· Details of investments by tenant – buildings, slurry facilities, etc


· Quality, capacity and condition of facilities

· Any need to lease quota in or out?

· Costings to prepare budget

5.
What do you think will be the impact of the Mid Term Review on the size of the English (or Welsh) National Beef Herd?

The discussion in the answer should be based on the results of decoupling – there is no “right” answer as the future has not happened yet. .

The significant beef subsidies provided under Agenda 2000 will cease, removing the incentives they give to keep beef.  

Will beef farmers ignore this and use the payment to subsidise their beef enterprises?

Removing the effect of BSPS and SP on calf prices potentially adds to any effect of decoupling from SCPS by weakening the sale value of calves from suckler herds.

There may be continuing subsidised competition from some continental countries where some coupled beef payments may remain.

Is there any interaction with the dairy herd?

Price of product will depend on the market place and how keen purchasers/processors are to retain steady or assured domestic supplies requiring them to bid accordingly.

Will beef farmers be able to cut costs to be competitive?  Do feed and land costs change with the MTR?

Environmental schemes may encourage some extensive cattle keeping, perhaps focussed on hills. Some beef animals may be kept to do GAEC.

6. Assuming you have been instructed to re-let a block of accommodation land and buildings for a ten year term, comment on the mechanisms you might adopt to ensure the landlord can regain early possession of an identified part of the property which may be suitable for development before the end of the term?

Points could include

· The instruction to let on a 10 year term appears to rule out letting the potential development area on a different basis, 

· That leaves the use of a break clause which requires a minimum twelve months notice

· It could be drafted to operate only on the part of the farm land that may be developed or on any part which may be given planning permission

· Operating alongside any other grounds the parties can agree such as the tenant’s death, it could be a general break clause or specifically geared to the prospect of development 

· A specific clause will operate with greatest certainty if specific conditions trigger the occasion for its use – say on grant of planning permission.

